Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

COSTCUTTER
(STATION LANE HORNCHURCH)
AGENDA
10.30 am 26 I:\ﬂn:rll?lag012 Cour'}(z:\llv?lhl-?:rlber -

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Linda Trew
Denis Breading

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons 01708 432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 March 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 28)

Application for a premises licence for Costcutter 18a Station Lane, Hornchurch RM12
6NJ.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

26 March 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons (01708) 432430
e-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing ob
[...]
ing Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 26 March 2012

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:


[...]
Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5
Havering

anii. LONDON BOROUGH

S

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

26" March 2012

Subject heading: Costcutter - 18a Station Lane
Hornchurch RM12 6NJ
Premises licence application
Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
5" floor Mercury House

X 2692

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Adnan Butt and Mrs Farida
Butt under section 17 of the Licensin% Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 30" January 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

This premises is located in the middle of Hornchurch’s busy town centre. Immediately
outside the premises are located a number of bus stops at which Havering’s youth wait
to catch buses to and from their respective schools. While the immediate vicinity is
predominantly commercial in nature there are residential properties located above many
of the shop premises while residential housing is located to the rear of this premises. A
map of the area is attached for reference.

Details of the application

The application is to permit the following licensable activity:

Supply of alcohol (off premises)
Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish

Monday to Sunday | 07:00 23:00

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the K
February 2012 edition of the Romford Recorder.

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPScan\11-1 2\Licensing\PremBea(glesZZCostcutter\Cttee rpt.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 March 2012

Prior to this application being made this premises benefitted from a premises licence
which permitted the supply of alcohol. The licence was not held by the applicants for
this licence. A series of failed under-age alcohol supply test purchases ultimately
resulted in Havering’s Trading Standards Service seeking a review of the licence, the
outcome of which was that the licence was revoked in September 2011. Due to an
ongoing appeal process the revocation came into force in February 2012.

This premises is located in the St Andrews ward which is subject to a cumulative impact
policy with regard to licensed premises. Havering's Licensing Policy in relation to
cumulative impact in this ward states:

Licensing Policy 017

It is the LLA’s policy to refuse applications in the St Andrews ward area for pubs and
bars; late night refreshment premises offering hot food and drink to take away, off
licences; and premises offering facilities for music and dancing other than applications
to vary hours with regard to Licensing policy 012.

Summary
There were no representations against this application from interested parties.

There were two representations against this application from responsible authorities,
namely Havering’s Trading Standards Service and the Metropolitan Police.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Responsible authorities’ representations

Mr Keith Bush, Havering’s Trading Standards Divisional Manager, makes
representation against this application. Mr Bush has based his representation upon the
licensing objective in relation to the protection of children from harm.

PC David Fern makes representation against this application on behalf of the
Metropolitan Police. PC Fern’s representation is based upon the licensing objectives in
relation to the protection of children from harm and the prevention of crime and disorder.
There were no representations from any other responsible authority.

Paul Jones

Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPScan\1 1-12\Licensing\PrerEs@g\a 3% Costcutter\Cttee rpt.doc



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IIWe MR ADNAN BUTT AND MRS FARIDA BUTT
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a pre
[...]
)

n/a

(0

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

n/a

Day Start Finish
Mon | 07:00 |23:00
Tue |07:00 |23:00
Wed | 07:.00 |23:00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
h open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur | 07:00 | 23:00 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
]
Fri | o07:00 |23:00
Sat 07:00 | 23:00
Sun | 07:00 |23:00

18

Page 14




P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

Staff training
Use of CCTV as a deterrent as well as to aid police with any enquiries
Appropriate signage on shop floor/staff areas

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Staff training to ensure staff are aware of their social responsibilities associated with the sale of
intoxicating liquor.

Ensure there is no consumption of alcohol on premises.

Use of CCTV in-store and external to the store subject to the Data Protection Act 1998.

Proof of age required to purchase alcohol if customer looks under 21. Presence of Personal
Licence holder at time of sale,

Co-operating with police initiatives to discourage crime and disorder.

c) Public safety

Refuse to serve customers who may appear to be a danger to the public.
Train staff to deal with awkward customers.
Use of CCTV as a detterent to protect public from drunken behaviour.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Discourage people from gathering at the entrance to cause a nuisance to the public on the
streets as well as nearby businesses.

e) The protection of children from harm

Keep alcohol away from confectionary so as to not encourage young persons to consume
alecohol. Training of staff in checking ID to ensure the sale of alcohol to persons 18 or over. In
addition to this training if they suspect the adult customer to be p
[...]
er will be to
Imposa ‘no stopping’ restriclions operative at any time on the length
of the sirest specified In the Schedule to this Notice, except for

! topping for & i period of 10 minutes to set down
or pick up passengers.

3. A copy of the Order, which will come into operation on 17 February
2012, together with the Council's statement of reasons for making
the Order and plans showing the location and sffect of the Order
can be inspected until the end of six weeks from the date on which
the Order was made, during normal office hours at the StreetCare
reception, London Borough of Havering, Mercury House, Mercury
Gardens, Romford RM1 3DW.

4. Any person desiring to question the validity of the Order or of any
provision contained 1herein on the grounds that it is not within the
relevant powers of thiz Ruad Tratlic Regulation Act 1984, or that any
of the refevant requiraments thareal or of any relevant regulations
made thereunder has nol bean complisd with in relation to ihe
Order may, within six watks of the making of the Order, make
application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 3 February 2012

Published in Romford Recorder: 3 February 2012

fan Burns, Acting Assistant Chief Executlve

London Borough of Havering, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford

RM1 3BD o

SCHEDULE

Gooshays Drive, in a proposed lay-by situated on the north-east side,
from a point 41 metres north-west of the centre line of its junction with
Trowbridge Road extending south-eastward for a distance of 31.9
metres.

—

TO ADVERTISE IN NEXT
WEEKS PAPER CALL OUR
SALES TEAM TODAY ON

020 8477 3777

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT
2003
Applicant: Costcutter Homchurch Location of
Premises: 18a Station Lane, Homchurch, Essex,
RM12 6NJ has applied to the London Borough of
Havering for the proposed licensable activity is:
The sale of alcohol for consumption off premises
from 7am to 11pm Monday to Sunday. Such
representation must be received in writing by 26th
February 2012, clearly stating the grounds upon
which the representation js made in relation to the

four objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.

Full details of the application can be inspected at
the address noted below during normal business
hours. Any representations by an interested party
or responsible authority regarding this application
can be made to: London Borough of Havering,
Licensing Team Mercury House, Mercury
Gardens Romford, RM1 3RX, Website:
www.havering.gov.uk. It is an offence to
knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in
connection with an application. The maximum
fine for which a person is liable on summary
conviction for the offence is £5,000.00,

p

Licensing Act 2003
Notice of application for a n¢

premises licence
Laura Skackauskaite is applying for the 1
grant of a Premises Licence for Stumb

w

E_\\'

SUDESH MADAN deceased

Pussuant to Section 27, Trustee Act 1925
(as amended)

Natice 1s hereby given that any person having a
claim against or an interest in the Estate of the
above named, lale of 12 Homeway, Romiord,
Essex, RM3 OHD, who died on'8 February 2011,
and whose Will was proved on 12 January 2012,
Is required to- send written particulars to the
undersigned by 11 April 2012, After this date the
Executor will distribute the Estate among the
persons entitled thereto having regard only to the
claims and interests of which he receives notice.

Godloves, 8-16 Dock Street, Bridge End, Leeds
LS10 1LX, Ref: HLD-66383-1

Solicitors for the Executor

ARTICLES
FOR SALE

To advertise call

0845 671 4460

26 Victoria Road, Romford, Essex, RMI
2TH. If granted the application will be for
the sale of alcohol Monday to Sunday, frfin
1000 hours to 2300 hours. Any perfon
wishing to make representations in telatfon
to this application must do so in writisg,
including their name. address & teleplich
number by no later than the 24 Fehrun
2012 to London Borough of Havarii

an application, a person doing so may
liable to a fine on conviction or
[...]
on of children from harm at thls venue
following five underage sales since August 2009. The latest sale occurred on 2™
November 2011. This final sale actually occurred while the venue was appealing a
decision of the licensing committee to revoke the current premise licence following four
underage alcohol sales. This final sale demonstrated that the management at the venue
had failed to make any steps forward in relation to preventing underage sales.

This Service therefore requests that the Licensing Panel carefully consider the new
application before it. Having considered the documents submitted this service has a
number of concerns and issues that we feel need clarification/addressing.

The trader makes no reference to the previous failings at the venue and does not mention
how it intends to distance itself from the history in the past and make the significant
cultural change necessary within its venue.

Considering the previous failings at the venue the application is lacking in a humber of
areas.

Firstly, why does the application refer to challenge 21? The previous trader failed most of
their test purchases whilst operating a challenge 25 policy. A move to challenge 21 would
be a backward step and actually reduce the diligence being operated at the premises.

No mention is made of implementing/adopting a formal children’s policy. | think a policy
dealing with all relevant aspects of child protection would be advisable in a venue with
such a poor history of handling young persons and protecting children’s welfare.

Page 21

Public Protection Incorporating Environmental Health & Trading Standards



Mr Butt appears to be putting himself forward as the designated premises supervisor
(DPS) for the venue. There is no reference to his previous training or experience and it
would appear that he is not even a personal licence holder at present. It would not be
appropriate for an inexperienced DPS to be expected to run a venue with such a history.

The DPS taking on thi
[...]
revocation of the licence lingering.

The location seems a concern in it's self, just by providing alcohol it would appear to
attract under age customers, allowing such premises would have a negative impact on
protecting child from harm therefore not promoting the licensing objective.

The prevention of crime and disorder; disorder generally comes from under age sales and
the annoyance to the community of being asked to purchased items for young children
outside the premises. Adults often do not understand the offences they are committing,
thus creating crime and disorder. The younger generation are often unaware of how they
are perceived under the influence of alcohol and how there disorderly behaviour can often
offend and create public nuisance.

My experiences of retailers in off licenses are that they over promise and generally under
deliver; this could coincide with the higher failure rates in this borough of under age sales.

Page 23



The costcutter brand often runs promotions on alcohol sales and the retailers are often
under pressure to sell and move large quantities of stock. The running of promotions can
be at cost price in order to entice customers into the store. In an area of saturation it would
be wrong to encourage bulk buying and promotional drinks. Alcohol is the root of the
issues within this area.

Police could not support this application and the granting of a new licence to an area
under stress. Police feel that the applicant as not fully addressed the licensing objectives
in the application.

If the committee is in support of the application against the Police representation the police
would seek to impose robust conditions and request a limit on trading hours, which could
be reviewed in 12 months time.

CD1 All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the premise. The training
shall be written into a programme, ongoing and under constant review, and must be
available to a relevant Responsible Authority when called upon. Refresher training should
be every 6 months on the responsible sale of alcohol.

CD6 A Premises Daily Register shall be kept at the premise. This register will be
maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 months. This register should record the name of
the person responsible for the premise on each given day. The Premises Daily Register
shall record all calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident
or neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti social behaviour by persons attending or leaving
the premises. This shall record the details of the caller, the time and date of the call and
the time and date of the incident about which the call is made and any actions taken to
deal with the call. The Premises DailyRegister will be readily available for inspection by an
Authorised Person throughout the trading hours of the premise. The Premises Daily
Register will also record all incidents in relation to the use of any force by staff, It shall
record the time and date of the occurrence, name or brief description of the person
removed, and details of the staff involved.

CD16 A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be installed or the
existing system maintained to a satisfactory standard. The system will incorporate a
camera covering each of the entrance doors and be capable of providing an image which
is regarded as ‘identification standard’ of all persons entering and/or leaving the premises.
All other areas of risk identified in the Operational Requirement shall have coverage
appropriate to the risk.

CD17 The installation or upgrading of any CCTV system shall comply with current best
practice. In addition the documentation listed below shall be included in a ‘System File’
which should be readily available for inspection by the relevant authority;

Site plan showing position of cameras and their field of view.

Code of Practice.

Performance specification e.g. storage capacity, image file size, IPS for each camera and
purpose of each camera position

Operational requirement.

Incident log.

Maintenance records including weekly visual checks.

Page 24



CD18 To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering the premises
on the CCTV system, persons entering the premises should be asked to remove
headwear, unless worn as part of religious observance.

CD19 The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all recordings shall be
securely stored for a minimum of one calendar month. A system shall be in place to
maintain the quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained. The
system will comply with other essential legislation, and all signs as required will be clearly
displayed. The system will be maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that
the premises are open for any licensable activity.

CD20 The positions of all CCTV cameras shall be clearly shown on a set of plans which
should form part of the ‘System File'. Any alteration to the system should only be carried
out after consultation with and written approval of Havering Police and the Licensing
Authority.

CD21 A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system shall be on
the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. This staff member shall
be able to show Police recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when
requested.

CDGPG3 A proof of age scheme, Challenge 25, shall be operated at the premises where
the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification card,
such as a driving licence or passport.

CDGPG4 Prominent clear notices shall be displayed at the point of entry to the premises
and in a suitable location at any points of sale, advising customers that they may be asked
to produce evidence of their age.

CDGPG12 All occasions when persons have been refused service shall be recorded in
writing and kept at the premises for 12 months.

Designated Premises supervisor, Premises licence holders and other members of their
staff must keep a register detailing when alcohol and cigarettes have attempted to be
purchased by someone suspected as being underage. This register should detail the
person who refused the sale, the date and time and the product subject to the attempted
purchase, details surrounding the attempted purchase and detail/description of the person
attempting the purchase.

This register should be available to all staff selling age restricted products, for their referral
prior to them starting work each day. The register should be available for inspection by a
Trading Standards officer, police officer or Licensing officer.

CDGPG13 Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at the premises about the supply of
alcohol to minors and the relevant offences involved.

e The front window of the store must be kept clear from any promotional posters or
anything similar, staff are require to monitor outside the store to prevent any
proximity sales, warnings should be given to adults about the offence of buying
alcohol for those under 18 if suspected.

e A personal licence holder will be on duty at times during licensable activity.

Page 25



e The shop is only licensed on the attached map where the alcohol section is
indicated, no alcohol can be place or stacked any where else in the store, except in
the storage area.

e Promotional sales of alcohol should not be at less then cost price and inline with
other retailers in the area.

The police licensing officer will continue to work with the applicant and any representative
in an effort to develop the business and the community.

If | can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me in
the licensing office.

Yours sincerely

David Fern
Police licensing Officer
Havering Borough.

Page 26



FOVHOLS

D08 ossa

/ ol

0848
i

ware
006148

o0or-24

8

oo

001D 00030 00013 e

&
&

AYIO0UD 334400/val

Lam B

aoo04 13d

0008 | M«m” i 00014

e
L% |

> ~
.@gﬁﬁgu ;
EEAND

L ond X 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

26 March 2012 (10.30 am - 12.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Linda Trew 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  

 
PREMISES 
Costcutter 
18a Station Lane 
Hornchurch 
RM12 6NJ 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Mr Adnan and Mrs Farida Butt 
27 Royston Parade 
Ilford 
IG1 3SS 
 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
The application was amended by the applicant at the hearing to the 
following: 
 

Supply of alcohol: 

Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs 23:00hrs 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 March 2012 

 
 

 

Seasonal variations & non-standard timings: 
 

There were no seasonal variations or non-standard timings requested. 
 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The 
required public notice was installed in the 3 February 2012 edition of the 
Romford Recorder.  
 
 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
There were no valid representations against the application from 
interested parties. 
 
There were two representations against this application from a 
responsible authorities; Havering’s Trading Standards Service and the 
Metropolitan Police.   
 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”):  
 
The Police had submitted a written representation against the application 
on the basis that granting the premises licence would likely undermine 
the licensing objectives seeking the protection of children from harm and 
the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
At the hearing, however, the Police withdrew their representation on the 
basis of having engaged in consultation with the applicants, they were 
now satisfied that the applicants were willing to accept the conditions 
and proposals put forward. The applicants had been the proprietors of 
another establishment in Bethnal Green and checks undertaken had 
been favourable.  
 
The Police representation was withdrawn.    
 
Trading Standards Service:  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 March 2012 

 
 

 

Havering’s Trading Standards Service made a representation against 
the application on the basis that granting the premises licence would 
likely undermine the licensing objectives seeking the protection of 
children from harm.  
 
At the hearing, Trading Standards advised the Sub-Committee that 
some of their concerns regarding the premises had been addressed 
following discussions with the applicants; however concerns remained 
given the legacy of the premises and questions around the involvement 
of the former owner. 
 
The premises had failed a series of under-age alcohol supply test 
purchases which resulted in Trading Standards seeking a review of the 
licence in September 2011, the licence was then revoked but due to the 
ongoing appeal process the revocation came into force in February 
2012. Whilst the venue was now under new ownership, a reference to 
the previous parent company of the premises, Fortune of War, raised 
questions about the distance between the old owner and the new.  
 
Trading Standards sought that the licence contained conditions that 
would ensure all staff were adequately trained, a Challenge 25 policy 
was in force, a refusal log would be kept and maintained for 12 months, 
clear notices to be displayed around under-age sales, a personal licence 
holder to be present at all times. 
 
All parties had been informed prior to the hearing that the applicants 
suggested that Mrs Farida Butt, a personal licence holder with four years 
of experience, would be the DPS for the premises. Trading Standards 
were satisfied with this proposal.  
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 

Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 

The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 26 March 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Costcutter (Station Lane, Hornchurch) was as set out 
below, for the reasons shown:  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 March 2012 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the premises licence would 

undermine the four licensing objectives. 
  
  
 The representative for the applicants explained that 

many of the issues had been resolved following 
discussions with the responsible authorities and that 
the applicants were happy to adopt the proposed 
conditions to the licence. 
 
The previous owner had given little information to the 
applicants during their purchase and had indeed 
neglected to inform them that the former licence had 
been revoked, the reason why the applicants 
continued to trade under it. The reference to Fortune of 
War, the old parent company of the premises, had 
been made in error by the applicants who had 
mistaken the company title for the name of the 
premises.  
 
The applicants had put forward Mrs Butt as the 
proposed DPS; she was a personal licence holder with 
four years of experience running an off-licence where 
there had existed a good relationship with all the 
responsible authorities and no problems had been 
reported. Mrs Butt would be present on the premises 
during all of the trading hours. 
 
The applicants had closed their former business in 
order to concentrate fully on Costcutter and would 
seek to ensure that all the licensing objectives were 
promoted. Another member of staff was within a week 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 March 2012 

 
 

 

of obtaining a personal licence which would mean to 
personal licence holders and allowing relief for Mrs 
Butt.  
 
The premises would have full CCTV coverage and the 
applicants agreed at the hearing to operate a clear 
window policy as well as a sign for two weeks 
indicating that the premises was under new 
management.   

 

Having considered the written representations and oral responses, the 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the applicant had addressed all the 
issues raised.  
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the applicants had no connection 
with the former owner and that they were cognisant of the legacy of the 
premises and were willing to accept the conditions on the licence in 
order to tackle that legacy. The applicants had cooperated fully with the 
responsible authorities and had demonstrable experience of running 
licensed premises that had seen no problems.  
 
On that basis, the Sub-Committee could not see that the premises were 
a cause for concern, or likely to add to the cumulative impact upon any 
of the licensing objectives, and it therefore granted the revised 
application in full subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the 
premises. The training shall be written into a programme, ongoing 
and under constant review and must be available to a relevant 
responsible authority when called upon.  

 
2. A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises. This 

register would be maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 
months.  

 
3. A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be 

maintained to a satisfactory standard including upgrading in line 
with best practice. The system must have a recording facility and 
must provide full coverage of the sales area and a member of 
staff able to operate the system must be on the premises at all 
times.  

 
4. The premises must operate a Challenge 25 policy. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 March 2012 

 
 

 

5. Clear notices to be displayed at the point of entry to the premises 
and in a suitable location at any points of sale, advising 
customers that they may be asked to produce evidence of their 
age.  

 
6. A refusals register to be kept and maintained for 12 months. 

 
7. Clear notices to be displayed advising customers about the 

supply of alcohol to minors and the relevant offences involved 
 

8. There can be no external advertising on the premises for the sale 
of alcohol. 

 
9. A personal licence holder will be on duty at all times during licensable 

activity. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

